

REDACTED/PUBLIC VERSION

No. 19-1419

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

DENNIS BLACK, CHARLES CUNNINGHAM, KENNETH HOLLIS, AND
DELPHI SALARIED RETIREE ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan (Judge Arthur J. Tarnow)

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Anthony F. Shelley
Counsel of Record
Timothy P. O'Toole
Michael N. Khalil
Miller & Chevalier Chartered
900 Sixteenth St. NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 626-5800
Facsimile: (202) 626-5801
Email: ashelley@milchev.com

August 7, 2019

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	viii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
RELEVANT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Introduction	2
B. ERISA’s Framework.....	4
C. Factual Background.....	10
1. Delphi’s Bankruptcy	10
2. The Involvement of the U.S. Treasury Department	13
3. The Termination of the Salaried Plan	18
D. The Retirees’ Lawsuit	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	25
ARGUMENT	28
I. ON COUNT ONE, THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT § 1342 ALLOWS FOR A PLAN TO BE TERMINATED WITHOUT A COURT DECREE.....	28
A. Section 1342’s Text Requires a Judicial Decree That A Plan Shall Be Terminated.....	29
B. The Statutory Structure and Purposes Confirm That Termination Under § 1342 Requires a Judicial Decree	33

C. *Jones & Laughlin* Is Outdated and Should Not Be Followed.....35

II. ON COUNT 3, THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE PBGC’S TERMINATION OF THE PLAN WAS CONSISTENT WITH DUE PROCESS.....37

III. ON COUNT 4, THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT, UNDER THE SUPPOSEDLY UNDISPUTED FACTS, THE PBGC’S TERMINATION OF THE SALARIED PLAN WAS NOT ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....43

CONCLUSION50

Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a)..... *Post*

Certificate of Service*Post*

Addendum.....*Post*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Air Brake Sys. v. Mineta</i> , 357 F.3d 632 (6th Cir. 2004)	37
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	27
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	42
<i>In re Auto. Parts Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 12-MD-02311, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 183896 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 9, 2015)	18
<i>Board of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	38
<i>Cahoo v. SAS Analytics Inc.</i> , 912 F.3d 887 (6th Cir. 2019)	38, 42
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	36, 37
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	37
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	44
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018).....	34
<i>Dep't of Treasury v. PBGC</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 140 (D.D.C. 2018).....	21
<i>Doe v. Baum</i> , 903 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2018)	39

Doe v. Devine,
703 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....44

Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
546 U.S. 481 (2006).....33

Duncan v. Muzyn,
833 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2016)38

Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch,
489 U.S. 101 (1989).....4

Girl Scouts of Middle Tenn., Inc. v. Girl Scouts of U.S.A.,
770 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2014)4

In re GMC,
407 B.R. 463 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....12

Grannis v. Ordean,
234 U.S. 385 (1914).....39

Harris v. Klare,
902 F.3d 630 (6th Cir. 2018)28

Hicks v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.,
909 F.3d 786 (6th Cir. 2018)37, 39

Hudson v. Palmer,
468 U.S. 517 (1984).....40

In re Jones & Laughlin Hourly Pension Plan v. LTV Corp.,
824 F.2d 197 (2d Cir. 1987)*passim*

King v. Burwell,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....35

Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.,
455 U.S. 422 (1982).....40

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....38, 39, 41

Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.,
508 U.S. 248 (1993).....28

Mertick v. Blalock,
983 F.2d 1353 (6th Cir. 1993)41

Mitchell v. Fankhauser,
375 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2004)40

Mullan v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950).....42

Murphy v. Smith,
138 S. Ct. 784 (2018).....31

Nachman Corp. v. PBGC,
446 U.S. 359 (1980).....4

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012).....29

Paulsen v. CNF Inc.,
559 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2009)41

PBGC v. Findlay Indus., Inc.,
902 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2018)9, 10

PBGC v. LTV Corp.,
496 U.S. 633 (1990).....4

PBGC v. R.A. Gray & Co.,
467 U.S. 717 (1984).....5

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 19444

Tackitt v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
758 F.2d 1572 (11th Cir. 1985)44

Tennial v. UPS, Inc.,
840 F.3d 292 (6th Cir. 2016)27, 28

In re UAL Corp.,
 468 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2006)26, 35, 36, 37

United States v. Erpenbeck,
 682 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 2012)42

United States v. Mead Corporation,
 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....36

United States v. Perkins,
 887 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 2018)36

United Steel Workers v. PBGC,
 707 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....43

Vitek v. Jones,
 445 U.S. 480 (1980).....40

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.,
 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....34

Zinerman v. Burch,
 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....41

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend V.....22, 37, 38

26 U.S.C. § 41212

26 U.S.C. § 43012

28 U.S.C. §12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974.....1

 29 U.S.C. § 10014

 29 U.S.C. § 10026, 9

 29 U.S.C. § 108212

 29 U.S.C. § 108312

 29 U.S.C. § 113228

 29 U.S.C. § 13025, 10

29 U.S.C. § 1303.....1, 21, 28, 43
29 U.S.C. §§ 1321-1322a.....4
29 U.S.C. § 1322.....5
29 U.S.C. § 1342.....*passim*
29 U.S.C. § 1362.....12
29 U.S.C. § 1368.....12

Administrative Procedure Act,
5 U.S.C. § 706.....43

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....27
Time for Plan D, Financial Times (Nov. 13, 2008).....14
Mitt Romney, *Let Detroit Go Bankrupt*, New York Times A35 (Nov.
19, 2008)14
George F. Will, *TARP and ADD*, Newsweek (Nov. 21, 2008)14
